Three Months Ended

March 31, Change

Three Months Ended

June 30, Change

2024 2024 2023 Amount % 2024 2023 Amount %

(In thousands, except percentage)

(In thousands, except percentage)

(In thousands, except percentage)

Cost of
direct
revenue

Cost of
direct
revenue $12,285  $ $ 25,030  $ $(12,745) (51) (51)%

Cost of
direct
revenue $13,760  $ $20,446  $ $(6,686) (33) (33)%

Cost of direct revenue decreased by $12.7 million $6.7 million, or 51% 33%, in the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 compared to the
three months ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023. The decrease was primarily attributable to the decrease in direct revenue compared to the prior year.

Direct revenue gross margin increased by 364 1,561 basis points for the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, primarily driven by strategic
liquidation of company owned inventory sold at discounted prices, which resulted in the sell through of inventory that was previously reserved. The margin profile of
our direct revenue is lower than the margin profile of our consignment revenue.

Cost of Shipping Services Revenue

Three Months Ended June 30, Change

2024 2023 Amount %

(In thousands, except percentage)

Cost of shipping services revenue $ 10,600  $ 9,660  $ 940  10 %

Three Months Ended March 31, Change

2024 2023 Amount %

(In thousands, except percentage)

Cost of shipping services revenue $ 10,956  $ 11,362  $ (406) (4)%

Cost of shipping services revenue decreased increased by $0.4 million $0.9 million, or 4% 10%, in the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024
compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023, primarily due to a 6% decrease 4% increase in the number of orders. orders and increased
cost per shipment.

The shipping Shipping services revenue gross margin increased by 847 373 basis points for the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024,
primarily due to the increase in the standard shipping fee per order.

Total Gross Margin

Our total gross margin increased by 1,119 829 basis points in the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 compared to the three months ended
March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023 due to the increase in consignment revenue and decrease in direct revenue as a percentage of total revenue and the improvement
in our take rate. Gross margin may vary from period to period.

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including